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Photos, Badges, and County Food Inspectors
By Joel Goldman

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Vlahos & Rudy

Question: Our website contains photos of our actual 
residents.  I heard that some providers have been sued for 
using all white models in their ads.  We don’t use models, 
but actual residents, all of whom happen to be white.  Is this 
a problem?

Answer: Yes. Over the years, there had been a series of 
court decisions that hold that it is a violation of the Fair 
Housing Act for housing providers located in racially diverse 
metropolitan areas to depict Caucasian only residents in 
their advertisements.  The rationale is that the use of white-
only models tends to discourage minorities from applying 
for housing.  These court decisions apply to any form of 
advertising, including brochures, print media or websites.  

It is clear that assisted living communities are subject to the 
Fair Housing Act and to these court decisions.  Over the 
years, we have seen numerous senior care communities 
sued successfully solely based on the use of all white models 
in advertisements.

The fact that your community has only Caucasian residents 
and that you use actual residents in your photos does not 
excuse you from adhering to Fair Housing Act requirements.  
Nor does it help to depict minority employees in your 
photographs.  In fact, doing so might further exacerbate the 
problem.  And the fact that the particular city in which you are 
located is predominately Caucasian, does not help either. 
Your metropolitan area is the appropriate point of reference, 
not a specific city, town or village.

Question: We are told that any health care practitioners who 
provide services in our RCFE must wear name badges that 
indicate their professional status.  Is this correct?

Answer: Yes. California Business and Professions Code 
Section 680 requires “health care practitioners” to wear a 
name tag that includes their license status (for example, RN 
or LVN) while working.  The name tag must be in 18-point type.  
(18-point type is 1½ times the size of 12 point type, which 
is required for Admission Agreements, or roughly ¼ inch in 
height.)  Business and Professions Code Section 680(c) 
defines “health care practitioner” to mean “any person who 
engages in acts that are the subject of licensure or regulation 
under this division.”  This includes doctors, nurses, dentists, 
dieticians, psychologists, pharmacists, social workers and 
the like.  There is one exception to the name tag rule.  It need 
not be worn by healthcare practitioners “in a practice or an 
office” where their license is “prominently displayed.”

Thus, RCFEs should make certain that any nurse or other 
healthcare practitioner that is employed by the RCFE either 
wear a name badge indicating their license status or have 
their license prominently displayed in a public area of the 
RCFE.  There are no laws or regulations that require an 
RCFE to police outside healthcare practitioners who are 
not their employees.  However, regulation section 87700(c) 
states as follows:

“Licensees who employ or permit healthcare practitioners 
to provide care to residents shall post a visible notice in a 
prominent location that states, ‘section 680 of the Business 
and Professions Code requires healthcare practitioners to 
disclose their name and license status on a name tag in at 
least 18-point type whil working in this facility.”

I am not aware of any providers having been cited for violating 
this provision.  Nevertheless, to be in full compliance with 
the regulations, RCFEs should make certain that the above 
sign is prominently posted.  It may make sense to put the 
sign in proximity to your visitor sign-in log.

Question: Our county health department insists it has the 
right to inspect our kitchen facilities.  It is my understanding 
that we are not subject to food service inspection from the 
county.  Is this correct?

Answer: Yes.  While the California Retail Food Code 
(formerly California Uniform Retail Food Facilities Law 
“CURFFL”) gives county health departments jurisdiction to 
inspect restaurants and other food establishments, there 
is an express exemption for RCFEs. California Health and 
Safety Code Section 114470 states:

“Childcare facilities, community care facilities, and residential 
care facilities for the elderly shall not be deemed to be either 
food establishments, as defined in Section 113780, or food 
facilities, as defined in Section 113785, and therefore, shall 
be exempt from this chapter.”

Despite this unequivocal law exempting RCFEs from 
California Retail Food Code, we have seen issues arise in 
several counties.  A number of health departments have 
attempted to assert jurisdiction based on the erroneous 
argument that RCFEs somehow lose their exemption if they 
serve food to employees or resident guests.  There is nothing 
in the law that supports this erroneous contention.  As we 
have pointed out in correspondence with various county 
officials, there is probably not a single RCFE in the state 
of California that does not serve meals to its employees or 

(please see Legal Update, page 7)

hap
Typewritten Text
January 2008



7

Senator Patricia Wiggins Visits Timber Ridge at Eureka 
In December, Senator Wiggins and her aide, Zuritti Goosby, joined Larona Farnum, COO of Western Living Concepts at 
Timber Ridge at Eureka to learn more about assisted living.  Legislative visits can open the doors of communication between 
the assisted living profession and lawmakers.  “I was able to personally convey concerns I have about senior issues as well 
as introduce Senator Wiggins to residents,” said Larona.

CALA encourages all its members to make contact with their legislative representatives.  By introducing ourselves to legislators 
we ensure a better understanding of the assisted living profession and the issues that may surround it.  “When someone of 
influence experiences issues first hand, they have that much more information to help them make good decisions,” reminds 
Larona.  Do you have an event coming up?  Invite your Senator or Assembly 
Member to join you - you may be surprised at how receptive they are!

If you are interested in hosting your Senator or Assembly Member but are 
unsure of how to proceed, please call us!  We are more than happy to help 
you reach out to your representatives.  Remember, the more they know 
about assisted living, the better they can represent you!

Proposed Budget Would Further Reduce 
Licensing Visits

The Governor released his proposed budget earlier this 
month.  Overall, the proposal includes a 10% across the 
board spending cut and no tax increases. Specific to CCLD, 
the budget proposes to maintain licensing visits related to 
complaints and compliance plan follow-ups, maintain the 
requirement that every facility be visited at least once every 
5 years, but would cut the annual random sample visits from 
30% to 14%.   

CALA will continue working to ensure that vital licensing 
functions, including regular visits, timely complaint 
investigations, and application processing continue.  Updating 
seriously out-of-date regulations is also a top priority.  Not 
only are the regulations out of date in several significant areas 
(hospice care, “bedridden” residents, admission agreements), 
but some regulatory requirements actually conflict with state 
law and have for years.  Infrequent visits, elimination of 
technical support, and confusing requirements and standards 
make it difficult for providers and LPAs alike.

Larona Farnum, middle, with Senator Wiggins and her aide, 
Zuritti Goosby take a moment to smile for the camera.

CALA Creates Policy and Outreach Position
As the issues facing assisted living providers are growing 
in scope and significance, CALA is growing as well.  The 
association has promoted Cassandra Opiela to Policy 
and Outreach Associate where she will assist with CALA’s 
public policy efforts, grassroots advocacy and membership 
recruitment.  “I’m excited about this opportunity to grow 
professionally and to be able to do so with an organization 
like CALA makes it even better.  I look forward to working 
more closely with CALA’s members,” says Cassandra. Her 
strong communication and organizational skills will be an 
asset to the organization.  

guests.  Serving meals to employees and guests is clearly 
consistent with the fundamental purposes of an RCFE and 
consistent with sound business operations and standard 
industry practice.  RCFEs serve meals to their employees 
because doing so provides both convenience to employees 
and a benefit to residents by having employees available, 
even when on break, to respond to emergencies.  The 
serving of guest meals allows residents (many of whom are 
mobility impaired) to enjoy meals with loved ones.  Serving 
meals to employees and guests is entirely consistent with, 
and indeed integral to, the operation of RCFEs.

Under rules of statutory construction, the legislature is 
presumed to have knowledge of common industry practices 
when it regulates an industry.  Thus, we can presume 
that when the legislature enacted Section 114470, it had 
knowledge of the fact that RCFEs commonly serve meals 
to their employees and guests of their residents.  If the 
legislature had wished to have RCFEs forfeit their exemption 
from California Retail Food Code for serving employees 
and guests, it would have so provided in the legislation.  
Obviously, it did not do so.  Yet the interpretation of a number 
of counties would effectively eliminate the RCFE exemption 
and thereby undermine the intent of the legislature.

There are two exceptions to the foregoing.  First, communities 
that have a single kitchen that serves both a licensed RCFE 
and an unlicensed congregate component are arguably 
subject to county inspections under California Retail Food 
Code.  In addition, Los Angeles county has its own ordinance 
that predates the original CURFFL and arguably allows it to 
inspect RCFE kitchens.  
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